

STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT COUNTY OF ORLEANS

In the Matter of a Proceeding under Article 70 of the CPLR
for a Writ of Habeas Corpus and Order to Show Cause,

THE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC., on
behalf of HAPPY,

Petitioner,

-against-

JAMES J. BREHENY, in his official capacity as the
Executive Vice President and General Director of Zoos
and Aquariums of the Wildlife Conservation Society and
Director of the Bronx Zoo, and WILDLIFE
CONSERVATION SOCIETY,

Respondents.

Index No.: 18-45164

**REPLY MEMORANDUM
OF LAW**

Elizabeth Stein, Esq.
5 Dunhill Road
New Hyde Park, NY 11040
Phone (516) 747-4726

Steven M. Wise, Esq.
Of the Bar of the State of Massachusetts
Subject to *pro hac vice* admission
5195 NW 112th Terrace
Coral Springs, FL 33076
Phone (954) 648-9864

Attorneys for Petitioner

December 10, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. This Court must deny the Bronx Zoo’s Motion to Change Venue and Motion to Dismiss and should deny the Bronx Zoo’s request to file an answer in the event the petition is not dismissed.....	5
A. Venue is proper in Orleans County.....	8
B. The NhRP “indisputably” has standing.....	13
C. The Petition should not be dismissed on the grounds of collateral estoppel.....	15
D. The NhRP alleges in its Petition that Happy is illegally imprisoned and therefore alleges a cause of action for common law habeas corpus.....	17
III. This Court is bound by the decisions of the Court of Appeals in <i>Byrn v New York City Health & Hosps. Corporation</i> and the Fourth Department in <i>People v. Graves</i> and the Legislature’s public policy decision that nonhuman animals may be legal persons irrespective of whether they can bear duties and responsibilities.....	20
A. The Anglo-American jurisprudence of legal personhood has never made “person” a synonym for “human being” or limited legal personhood to entities able to bear duties. It designates a "person" as an entity with the capacity for legal rights...	21
B. The Court of Appeals decision in <i>Byrn</i>	26
C. The New York Pet Trust Statute.....	27
D. The Third Department’s decision in <i>Lavery 1</i>	29
E. The Fourth Department’s decision in <i>Presti</i>	30
F. The First Department’s decision in <i>Lavery 2</i>	30
G. Judge Fahey’s Court of Appeals Concurrence.....	31
H. The Fourth Department’s decision: <i>Graves</i>	33
I. Lack of precedent is an insufficient basis for denying personhood rights.....	34

IV. The NhRP frequently and clearly stated in its Petition and Supporting Memorandum that Happy should be immediately released from her illegal imprisonment at the Bronx Zoo..... 36

V. The Bronx Zoo imprisons Happy in a tiny, cold, lonely, un-elephant-friendly, and unnatural place that ignores her autonomy as well as her social, emotional, and bodily liberty needs, while daily inflicting further injury upon her that would be remedied by transferring her to any American elephant sanctuary..... 39

CONCLUSION 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

230 Tenants Corp v Board of Standards and Appeals of City of New York,
101 A.D.2d 53 (3d Dept. 1997)..... 7

Altegra Credit Co. v. Tin Chu,
29 A.D.3d 718 (2d Dept. 2006)..... 17

Article 70 of CPLR for a Writ of Habeas Corpus, The Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v Stanley,
49 Misc. 3d 746, 16 N.Y.S.3d 898 (Supr. Ct. 2015)..... 4, 9, 13, 14, 10, 11, 20, 23, 27, 35

Beuchel v. Bain,
97 N.Y.2d 295 (2001)..... 16, 17

Byrn v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.,
31 N.Y.2d 194, 335 N.Y.S.2d 390, N.E.2d 887 (1972)..... 2, 20, 23, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31

Case of the Hottentot Venus,
13 East 185, 104 Eng. Rep. 344 (K.B. 1810)..... 14

Chaney v. Evans,
2013 WL 2147533, 2013 N.Y. Slip Op. 31025 (Sup.Ct., Franklin County 2013)..... 10

Chehab v. Roitman,
120 A.D.3d 736 (2d Dept. 2014)..... 12

Clark v. Scoville,
198 N.Y. 279 (1910)..... 17

Coaxum v. New York State Bd. of Parole,
827 N.Y.S.2d 489 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006)..... 12

Commonwealth v. Aves,
18 Pick. 193 (Mass. 1836)..... 38

Commonwealth v. Taylor,
44 Mass. 72 (1841)..... 37

Deas v. Ahmed,
120 A.D.3d 750 (2d Dept. 2014)..... 12

Fish v. Fisher,
2 Johns. Cas. 89 (Sup. Ct. 1800)..... 19

<i>Fusco v. Kraumlap Realty Corp.</i> , 1 A.D.3d 189 (1st Dept. 2003).....	16
<i>Garces v. City of New York</i> , No. 613/2007, 2008 WL 60093 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. Jan. 4, 2008).....	12
<i>Gilman v. McCardle</i> , 65 How. Pr. 330 (N.Y. Super. 1883) <i>rev. on other grounds</i> , 99 N.Y. 451 (1885).....	27
<i>Greene v. Sup. Ct. Westchester Cty., Special Term, Part 1</i> , 31 A.D.2d 649 (2d Dept. 1968).....	9
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286, 89 S.Ct. 1082, 22 L.Ed.2d 281 (1969).....	10
<i>Hoff v. State</i> , 279 N.Y. 490 (1939).....	3
<i>In re Cecilia</i> , Third Court of Guarantees, Mendoza, Argentina, File No. P-72.254/15 (November 3, 2016).	37
<i>In re Fouts</i> , 677 N.Y.S.2d 699 (Sur. 1998).....	27
<i>In re Kirk</i> , 1 Edm. Sel. Cas. 315 (1846).....	14, 19
<i>In re McDowle</i> , 8 Johns. 238 (Supr. Ct. 1811).....	38
<i>In re Quinn</i> , 2 A.D. 103 (2d Dept. 1896), <i>aff'd</i> , 152 N.Y. 89 (1897).....	16
<i>In the Matter of the Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. on Behalf of Tommy v. Lavery</i> , 21 N.Y. 3d 1054 (2018).....	2, 23, 31, 32, 38
<i>Killeen v. Crosson</i> , 218 A.D.2d 217 (4th Dept. 1996).....	34
<i>Kickertz v. New York University</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 942 (2015).....	7
<i>Koschak v. Gates Constr. Corp.</i> , 225 A.D.2d 315 (1st Dept. 1996).....	12

<i>Leider v. Lewis</i> , Case No. BC375234 (Los Angeles County Superior Ct. July 23, 2012), <i>rev. on legal</i> <i>grds.</i> , 2 Cal 5 th 1121 (2017).....	1, 40
<i>Lemmon v. People</i> , 20 N.Y. 562 (1860).....	14, 19, 37
<i>Lenzner v. Falk</i> , 68 N.Y.S.2d 699 (Sup. Ct. 1947).....	27
<i>Litz Enterprises, Inc. v. Stand. Steel Industries, Inc.</i> , 57 A.D.2d 34 (4th Dept. 1977).....	17
<i>Losaw v. Smith</i> , 109 A.D. 754 (3d Dept. 1905).....	16
<i>Matter of Nonhuman Rights Project v. Lavery</i> , 152 A.D. 3d 73 (1st Dept. 2017), <i>lv. den.</i> 31 N.Y. 3d 1054 (2018).....	13, 21, 30, 31
<i>Matter of Dodge</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 273 (1969).....	6
<i>Matter of Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Presti</i> , 124 A.D.3d 1334, 999 N.Y.S.2d 652 (4th Dept. 2015), <i>lv. denied</i> 26 N.Y.3d 901 (2015).....	2, 4, 12, 30, 38
<i>Matter of .Ruth H.</i> , 159 A.D. 3d 1487 (4th Dept. 2018).....	22, 33, 34
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery</i> , 124 A.D. 3d 148 (3rd Dept. 2014).....	4, 12, 20, 21, 28, 29, 34, 38
<i>Oatfield v. Waring</i> , 14 Johns. 188 (Sup. Ct. 1817).....	19
<i>People ex rel. Anderson v. Warden, New York City Correctional Instn. for Men</i> , 325 N.Y.S.2d 829 (Sup. Ct. 1971).....	16
<i>People ex rel. Brown v Johnston</i> , 9 NY2d 482 (1961).....	38
<i>People ex rel. Butler v. McNeill</i> , 219 N.Y.S.2d 722 (Sup. Ct. 1961).....	16
<i>People ex. rel. Caldwell v Kelly</i> , 35 Barb. 444 (Sup Ct. 1862).....	19

<i>People ex rel. Dawson v Smith</i> , 69 NY2d 689 (1986).....	38
<i>People ex rel. Hatzman v. Kuhlman</i> , 594 N.Y.S 922 (4th Dept. 1993).....	16
<i>People ex rel. Lawrence v. Brady</i> , 56 N.Y. 182 (1874).....	15, 16
<i>People ex rel. Leonard HH v. Nixon</i> , 148 A.D.2d 75 (3d Dept. 1989).....	15
<i>People ex rel. Pray v. Allen</i> , 63 A.D.2d 1056 (3d Dep’t 1978).....	8
<i>People ex rel. Pruyne v. Waits</i> , 77 Sickels 238 (2nd Dept. 1890).....	37
<i>People ex rel. Sabatino v. Jennings</i> , 221 A.D. 418 (4th Dept. 1927), <i>aff’d</i> , 246 N.Y. 624 (1927).....	3, 15, 16
<i>People ex rel. Spaulding v. Woods</i> , 63 A.D. 3d 1456 (3rd Dept. 2009).....	16
<i>People ex rel. Trainer v. Cooper</i> , 8 How. Pr. 288 (Supr. Ct. 1853).....	37
<i>People ex rel. Tweed v. Liscomb</i> , 69 N.Y. 559 (1875).....	10, 14
<i>People v. Crawford</i> , 14 Misc.3d 1207(A) (Sup. Ct. 2006).....	34
<i>People v. Graves</i> , 78 N.Y.S. 3d 613 (4 th Dept. 2018).....	2, 12, 20, 21, 22, 23, 30, 32
<i>People v. Gordon</i> , 5 N.Y.S.3d 725 (Criminal Ct., City of New York 2018).....	2, 3
<i>People v. Hannah</i> , 3 How. Pr. 39 (Supr. Ct. 1847).....	37
<i>People v. McLeod</i> , 3 Hill 635 (N.Y. 1842).....	14

<i>People v. Schildhaus</i> , 8 N.Y.2d 33, 201 N.Y.S.2d 97, 167 N.E.2d 640 (1960).....	10
<i>Ponard v. Ponard</i> , 52 AD 2d 564 (1st Dept. 1976).....	34
<i>Post v. Lyford</i> , 285 A.D. 101 (3d Dept. 1954).....	15, 16
<i>Reno v. D’Javid</i> , 379 N.Y.S.2d 290 (Sup. Ct. 1976).....	28
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....	16
<i>Somerset v. Stewart</i> , 1 Lofft 1, 98 Eng. Rep. 499 (K.B. 1772).....	14, 34
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 298 A.D.2d 814 (3d Dept. 2002).....	34
<i>United States ex rel. Standing Bear v. Crook</i> , 25 F. Cas. 695 (D. Neb. 1879).....	35
<i>Walton v. Mercy College</i> , No. 13259/2006, 2008 WL 3865297 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. Aug. 14, 2008).....	12
<i>Wartelle v. Womens’ & Children’s Hosp.</i> , 704 So. 2d 778 (La. 1997).....	22
<i>Whitford v. Panama R. Co.</i> , 23 N.Y. 465 (1861).....	18
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 9 A.D. 2d 415 (4th Dept. 1959), <i>aff.</i> 8 N.Y. 2d 886 (1959).....	15
<i>Wyeth v. Richardson</i> , 10 Gray (Mass.) 240.....	4
<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
CPLR 404(a).....	5, 6, 7
CPLR 510.....	8, 12
CPLR 511	5, 8, 12

CPLR 3211(a)	5, 6
CPLR 7002.....	8, 9
CPLR 7002(a).....	13
CPLR 7002(b).....	8, 9
CPLR 7003(b).....	16
CPLR 7004(c).....	5, 8, 9
CPLR 7008(b).....	6, 7, 8
CPLR 7010(a).....	4
CPLR 7804(f).....	7
Estates, Powers and Trusts Law (“EPTL”) 7-8.1.....	22, 27, 28, 29

Affidavits

Affidavit of Ed Stewart.....	39, 40, 46
Affidavit of Lauren Choplin.....	39
Affidavit of James J. Breheny.....	2, 3
Affidavit of Kenneth A. Manning.....	2
Affidavit of Patrick Thomas.....	40, 41
Affidavit of Paul P. Calle.....	41
Affidavit of Steven M. Wise.....	35
Affirmation of Kevin Schneider.....	25
Second Supplemental Affidavit of Joyce Poole.....	39, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46
Supplemental Affidavit of James J. Breheny.....	3, 44, 45
Supplemental Affidavit of Kenneth A. Manning.....	2

Other Authorities

IV Roscoe Pound, <i>Jurisprudence</i> 197 (1959) (emphasis added).....	21
ADVISORY COMMITTEE NOTES TO CPLR 7003(b).....	15
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	28
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	26
“Bushman Shares a Cage with Bronx Park Apes,” <i>New York Times</i> at 17 (September 9, 1906)...	1
<i>English Private Law</i> (Peter Birks ed., 2000).....	25, 33
Friedmann, <i>Legal Theory</i> [5th ed.].....	26
Glanville L. Williams, <i>Salmond on Jurisprudence</i> 318 (10th ed. 1947).....	25
Gray, <i>The Nature and Sources of the Law</i> [2d ed.].....	26
<i>In re Trainor</i> , <i>New York Times</i> , May 11, 14, 21, 25, June 14 (1853).....	14
James Trimarco, “Chimps Could Soon Win Legal Personhood,” YES! Magazine (Apr. 28, 2017), available at: http://www.yesmagazine.org/peace-justice/chimps-could-soon-win-legal-personhood-20170428	25
John Salmond, <i>Salmond on Jurisprudence</i> (Patrick John Fitzgerald, Sweet & Maxwell, 12th ed. 1966).....	21
John Chipman Gray, <i>The Nature and Sources of the Law</i> , Chapter II, 39 (1921).....	22
Joseph L. Marino, 4 West’s McKinney’s Forms Civil Practice Law and Rules § 10:2 (2015).....	8
Kelsen, <i>General Theory of Law and State</i> , pp. 93-109.....	26
Mem. of Senate, NY Bill Jacket, 1996 S.B. 5207, Ch. 159.....	27
<i>New York Legal Observer</i> 5 (1847).....	14
Pamela Newkirk, <i>Spectacle – The Astonishing Life of Ota Benga</i> (Amistad 2015).....	1
Paton, <i>Jurisprudence</i> [3d ed.].....	26
“Reported for the Express,” <i>New York Evening Express</i> , July 13, 1847.....	14
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS § 124 (1959).....	28

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 43 <i>Persons Who May Be Beneficiaries</i> (2003).....	27
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 47 (Tentative Draft No. 2, approved 1999).....	28
<i>Salmond on Jurisprudence</i> (Patrick John Fitzgerald, Sweet & Maxwell, 12th ed. 1966).....	33
Sponsor’s Mem. NY Bill Jacket, 1996 S.B. 5207.....	27
Steven M. Wise, <i>Though the Heavens May Fall – The Landmark Trial That led to the End of Human Slavery</i> (Da Capo Press 2005).....	15
Vincent C. Alexander, McKinney's Practice Commentary, CPLR 506 (2015).....	8
Vincent C. Alexander, McKinney's Practice Commentary, CPLR 7002(a)(2015).....	13
Vincent C. Alexander, Practice Commentaries, McKinney's Cons. Laws of N.Y., Book 7B, CPLR 7003)(b).....	10

“Captivity is a terrible existence for any intelligent, self-aware species, which the undisputed evidence shows elephants are. To believe otherwise, as some high-ranking zoo employees appear to believe, is delusional.”

Leider v. Lewis, Case No. BC375234 at 30 (Los Angeles County Superior Ct. July 23, 2012) (concerning the manner in which the Los Angeles Zoo treated its elephants), *reversed on legal grounds*, 2 Cal 5th 1121 (2017)
